

BEFORE THE ADJUDICATING OFFICER
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA
[ADJUDICATION ORDER NO. Order/GR/PU/2022-23/20625-20642]

UNDER SECTION 15-I OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA ACT, 1992 READ WITH RULE 5 OF SEBI (PROCEDURE FOR HOLDING INQUIRY AND IMPOSING PENALTIES) RULES, 1995 AND SECTION 23-I OF SECURITIES CONTRACT (REGULATION) ACT, 1956 AND RULE 5 OF SECURITIES CONTRACT (REGULATIONS) (PROCEDURE FOR HOLDING INQUIRY AND IMPOSING PENALTIES) RULES, 2005

In respect of

Noticee No.	Name of Noticee	PAN
1	ACIL Cotton Industries Ltd	AABCA7788F
2	Universal Credit & Securities Ltd	AAACU2627G
3	Mindvision Capital Ltd	AAACK8154A
4	RFL International Ltd	AAACR9384B
5	Narendra Shah	AAPPS6559P
6	Anish Shah	AWWPS3129G
7	Ankur Shah	BFKPS3124P
8	Chetan Pandit	AGJPP0477F
9	Devendra Shah	AMKPS2912D
10	Kalpana H. Shah	FHKPS8651F
11	Mitesh Jani	ACNPJ6429M
12	Prahalad Panchal	AADPP4559Q
13	Taraben Bhatt	BXOPB7190J
14	Alkaben Jadhav	AVWPJ1040N
15	Devang Vora	AFIPV4897H

16	Mahendrabhai Panchal	CTNPP8328L
17	Sushma Vimalkumar Raval	BBPPR7839K
18	Vimalkumar Raval	ANIPR5608Q

In the matter of audit report of “ACL Cotton Industries Ltd ,Universal Credit & Securities Ltd, Mindvision Capital Ltd and RFL International Ltd”.,

(The aforesaid entities are hereinafter individually referred to by their respective names/Noticee numbers and collectively as “the Noticees” unless the context specifies otherwise.)

BACKGROUND

1. Securities and Exchange Board of India (hereinafter referred to as “SEBI”) had conducted an investigation based on the complaint of Mr. Dinesh S. Bang, Chartered Accountant alleging fraudulent use of his firm's name, M/s. Dinesh S. Bang & Co in the matter of audit report of ACIL Cotton Industries Ltd., (hereinafter referred to as “ACIL”/ “Noticee No.1”), Universal Credit & Securities Ltd., (hereinafter referred to as “UCSL”/ Noticee No.2), Mindvision Capital Ltd., (hereinafter referred to as “MCL”/Noticee No.3) and RFL International Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as “RFL”/ Noticee No.4), companies listed on Bombay Stock Exchange (“**BSE**”) in order to ascertain whether there was any violation of the provisions of SEBI Act, 1992 (hereinafter referred as “**SEBI Act**”) ,SEBI (Prohibition of Fraudulent & Unfair Trade practices) Regulation, 2003 (hereinafter referred as “**PFUTP Regulations**”) and of SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (hereinafter referred as “**LODR Regulations**”), Equity Listing Agreement

(hereinafter referred as “**Listing Agreement** ”) and of Securities Contract Regulation Act, 1956 (hereinafter referred as “**SCRA**”) by certain entities for the period from April 01, 2011 to March 31 , 2018 (hereinafter referred to as “**Investigation Period/IP**”). However, wherever deemed necessary, reference has been made outside this period.

2. Investigation observed that, ACIL (Noticee No.1), UCSL (Noticee 2), MCL(Noticee 3) and RFL(Noticee 4) in their annual reports and other filings submitted to Registrar of Companies (“**ROC**”), Reserve Bank of India (“**RBI**”) and stock exchange for FY 2012-13 and Noticee No. 5 -13 being non-Independent Directors/Chairman & Managing Director/Independent Directors of the aforementioned Noticees had misused the names of Chartered Accountant (“**CA**”) as statutory auditors in the Financial statements and filed fraudulent audit reports and failed to publish true and fair audited financial statements and thereby alleged to have been violated the provisions of Section 12A(c) of the SEBI Act read with Regulation 3(d),4(2)(f),(k), of PFUTP Regulations, Regulation 4(1)(b),(c),(g),(j),33(1)(d),33(3)(d),(e) ,34(2)(a) of LODR Regulations and Section 21 of SCRA read with Clause 41(I)(d)(IV),(V) of the Equity Listing Agreement.
3. Further, it was also observed that the Noticee No. 5-18 failed to provide the information sought and appear in person, as required under summons and thereby alleged to have violated the provisions of Section 11C(2), (3), (5), (6) of the SEBI Act.

APPOINTMENT OF ADJUDICATING OFFICER

4. In this regard, SEBI initiated Adjudication Proceedings against the Noticees and appointed the undersigned as Adjudicating Officer, communicated vide communique dated ,November 17, 2022 under Section 15-I of the SEBI Act, 1992 read with Rule 3 of the SEBI (Procedure for Holding Inquiry and Imposing Penalties) Rules, 1995 (hereinafter referred to as **Adjudication Rules**) and Section 23-I of SCRA read with Rule 3 of the Securities contracts Regulation (Procedure for Holding Inquiry and Imposing Penalties) Rules, 2005 (“**SCR Adjudication Rules**”) to inquire into and adjudge under Section 15A(a), 15HA and 15HB of the SEBI Act and Section 23E and 23H of SCRA, respectively, for the aforesaid violation alleged to have been committed by the Noticees.

SHOW CAUSE NOTICE, REPLY AND PERSONAL HEARING

5. A common Show Cause Notice dated March 01, 2021 (hereinafter referred to as **SCN**) was issued to the Noticees in terms of Section 15-I of the SEBI Act read with Rule 4 of the Adjudication Rules and Section 23-I of SCRA read with Rule 4 of SCR Adjudication Rules to show cause as to why an inquiry should not be held against them and why penalty be not imposed, under Section 15A(a),15 HA and 15HB of the SEBI Act and Section 23E and 23H of SCRA, as applicable for the alleged violation as specified in the SCN. The said SCN and annexures issued to the Noticees were duly delivered through Speed Post (SPAD) and Newspaper publication. The details of mode of delivery of the SCN and the replies received in the matter are as under;

Notic ee No.	Name of the Noticee	SCN Deliver ed (Y/N)	Reply Receiv ed Y/N (Date)	Hearing Notice Date	HN Delivere d (Mode of Service)	Hearing Date	Hearing Attended(Y /N)
1	ACIL Cotton Industries Ltd	D	N	24/06/2 022	NEWSPA PER	14/07/2 022	N
2	Universal Credit & Securities Ltd	D	N	19/08/2 022	NEWSPA PER	24/08/2 022	N
3	Mindvision Capital Ltd	D	N	24/06/2 022	NEWSPA PER	14/07/2 022	N
4	RFL Internation al Ltd	D	N	24/06/2 022	NEWSPA PER	14/07/2 022	N
5	Narendra Shah	D	N	15/07/2 022	SPAD	26/07/2 022	N
6	Anish Shah	D	Y	15/07/2 022	SPAD	26/07/2 022	N
7	Ankur Shah	D	N	15/07/2 022	SPAD	26/07/2 022	N
8	Chetan Pandit	D	N	15/07/2 022	SPAD	26/07/2 022	N
9	Devendra Shah	D	N	24/06/2 022	NEWSPA PER	14/07/2 022	N
10	Kalpana H. Shah	D	N	24/06/2 022	NEWSPA PER	14/07/2 022	N
11	Mitesh Jani	D	N	15/07/2 022	SPAD	26/07/2 022	N
12	Prahalad Panchal	D	N	15/07/2 022	SPAD	26/07/2 022	N
13	Taraben Bhatt	D	N	24/06/2 022	NEWSPA PER	14/07/2 022	N

14	Alkaben Jadhav	D	N	15/07/2022	SPAD	26/07/2022	N
15	Devang Vora	D	N	15/07/2022	SPAD	26/07/2022	N
16	Mahendra bhai Panchal	D	N	15/07/2022	SPAD	26/07/2022	N
17	Sushma Vimalkumar Raval	D	N	24/06/2022	NEWSPAPER	14/07/2022	N
18	Vimalkumar Raval	D	N	15/07/2022	SPAD	26/07/2022	N

6. From the above, I note that except Noticee No.6, none of the Noticees have either filed any reply or have availed the opportunity of personal hearing despite service of notices upon them. In view of the said facts and circumstances of this case, I am of the view that Noticee Nos. 1-5 & 7-18, have nothing to submit and in terms of Rule 4(7) of the SEBI (Procedure for Holding Inquiry and Imposing Penalties) Rules, 1995, the matter can be proceeded ex-parte on the basis of material available on record. In the absence of any response from the aforesaid Noticees to the SCN, I presume that the Noticees have admitted the charges levelled against them.

7. In this regard, it is pertinent to note that the Hon'ble Securities Appellate Tribunal (SAT) in the matter of **Classic Credit Ltd. vs. SEBI** (Appeal No. 68 of 2003 decided on December 08, 2006) has, inter alia, observed that, "*.....the appellants did not file any reply to the second show-cause notice. This being so, it has to be presumed*

that the charges alleged against them in the show cause notice were admitted by them”.

8. Further, the Hon’ble SAT in the matter of **Sanjay Kumar Tayal & Others vs SEBI** (Appeal No. 68 of 2013 decided on February 11, 2014), has also, inter alia, observed that: *“..... appellants have neither filed reply to show cause notices issued to them nor availed opportunity of personal hearing offered to them in the adjudication proceedings and, therefore, appellants are presumed to have admitted charges leveled against them in the show cause notices...”*

9. Additionally, the same position reiterated by the Hon’ble Securities Appellate Tribunal (SAT) in the matter of **Dave Harihar Kirtibhai vs SEBI** (Appeal No. 181 of 214 dated December 19, 2014), wherein the Hon’ble SAT observed as under:

“...further, it is being increasingly observed by the Tribunal that many persons/entities do not appear before SEBI (Respondent) to submit reply to SCN or, even worse, do not accept notices/letters of Respondent and when orders are passed ex-parte by Respondent, appear before Tribunal in appeal and claim non-receipt of notice and do not appear and/or submit reply to SCN but claim violation of principles of natural justice due to not being provided opportunity to reply to SCN or not provided personal hearing. This leads to unnecessary and avoidable loss of time and resources on part of all concerned and should be eschewed, to say the least. Hence, this case is being decided on basis of material before this Tribunal...”

10. In view of the observations made by the Hon'ble SAT, I find no reason to take a different view and accordingly, I deem it appropriate to proceed against Noticee No. 1-5 & 7-18, ex parte, based on the material available on record .While deciding the case, I also cannot lose sight of settled position of law that the charge should be established with valid reasons and in accordance with law. I, therefore, deem it necessary to examine the charge based upon the non-compliance on the part of the Noticees and supporting material as provided in the SCN.
11. In view of the above, I note that principles of natural justice have been duly complied with, as SCNs/Hearing Notices were duly served upon the Noticees and sufficient opportunity was also granted to the Noticees to reply to the SCN and appear for hearing.
12. The reply dated May 25, 2021 submitted Noticee No.6, is summarized as under:
- *At the outset , I would like to state that I was never a director of ACIL and RFL. I have been falsely and erroneously be shown as director.*
 - *I would like to mention that way back in the year 2017, I had received a call from SEBI w.r.t. complaint of Mr. CA Dinesh Bang and clarification was sought from me. Pursuant thereto, I had researched on the subject matter and found out that my name was falsely and erroneously used as a director of ACIL and RFL.*
 - *In reply to the said telephonic conversation, I had by my email dated 19.05.2017, gave detailed explanations on the facts of the case and how my name was fraudulently used by Narendra Shah, his son Abhishek Shah & his group. Additionally, I had also*

mentioned that my signature on the financial statements of ACIL and RFL has been forged. Further, by the said email dated 19.05.2017.

- I had also informed SEBI about complaint filed by Mr. Shirish Dalal, for fraudulently using his name as statutory auditors in some other company. Further. I understand that many other complaints have been filed against Mr. Narendra Shah. However, there is no mention of my email dated 19.05.2017 in the SCN nor are the contents of the said email reproduced in the SCN.*
- From my aforesaid email and the complaint filed by Mr. Shirish Dalal and many others, it can be seen that Mr. Narendra Shah is a habitual offender of fraudulently using names of other people as directors or statutory auditors of his companies.*
- I hope that my aforesaid email dated 19.05.2017 has been considered by SEBI during the Investigation in the caption subject matter. In view thereof, I request your kind selves to provide me a copy of the investigation report so that I can ascertain that my email dated 19.05.2017 has been considered before issuing the present SCN.*
- From my aforesaid email and the complaint filed by Mr. Shirish Dalal and many others, it can be seen that Mr. Narendra Shah is a habitual offender of fraudulently using names of other people as directors or statutory auditors of his companies.*
- I deny that I have violated the section 12 A (c) of SEBI Act, 1992 r.w. Regulations 3(d), 4(2)(f), (k) of SEBI PFUTP Regulations, 2003.Regulations 4(1)(b),(c),(g),(j),33(1)(d),(e), 34(2)(a) of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 and Section 21 of the SCRA, 1956 R.W. Clause 41(I)(d),(IV),(V) of the Equity Listing Agreement and Section 11C(2),(3),(5),(6) of SEBI Act, 1992.*

CONSIDERATION OF ISSUES AND FINDINGS

13. I have carefully perused the charges levelled against the Noticees, reply filed by Noticee No.6 and documents/material available on record. The issues that arise for consideration in the present case are:

Whether

(a) Noticees No.1 -13 have violated the provisions of Section 12A(c) of the SEBI Act read with Regulation 3(d),4(2)(f),(k) of PFUTP Regulations, Regulation 4(1)(b),(c),(g),(j),33(1)(d),33(3)(d),(e) ,34(2)(a) of LODR Regulations and Section 21 of SCRA read with Clause 41(I)(d)(IV),(V) of the Listing Agreement;

(b) Noticees No. 5 to 18 have violated the provisions of provisions of Section 11C(2), (3), (5), (6) of the SEBI Act;

(c) Do the violations, if any, on the part of the Noticees attract penalty under Section 15A(a), 15HA, 15HB of the SEBI Act and Section 23E and 23H of SCRA, as applicable ?

(d) If so, what would be the monetary penalty that can be imposed taking into consideration the factors mentioned in Section 15J of SEBI Act

Equity Listing Agreement alleged to have been violated by the Noticees. The same are reproduced below:

SEBI Act, 1992

Prohibition of manipulative and deceptive devices, insider trading and substantial acquisition of securities or control.

12A. No person shall directly or indirectly—

(c) engage in any act, practice, course of business which operates or would operate as fraud or deceit upon any person, in connection with the issue, dealing in securities which are listed or proposed to be listed on a recognised stock exchange, in contravention of the provisions of this Act or the rules or the regulations made thereunder;

Investigation.

11C. (2) *Without prejudice to the provisions of sections 235 to 241 of the Companies Act, 1956 (1 of 1956), it shall be the duty of every manager, managing director, officer and other employee of the company and every intermediary referred to in section 12 or every person associated with the securities market to preserve and to produce to the Investigating Authority or any person authorised by it in this behalf, all the books, registers, other documents and record of, or relating to, the company or, as the case may be, of or relating to, the intermediary or such person, which are in their custody or power.*

11C. (3) *The Investigating Authority may require any intermediary or any person associated with securities market in any manner to furnish such information to, or produce such books, or registers, or other documents, or record before him or any person authorised by it in this behalf as it may consider necessary if the furnishing of such information or the production of such books, or registers, or other documents, or record is relevant or necessary for the purposes of its investigation*

11C. (5) *Any person, directed to make an investigation under sub-section (1), may examine on oath, any manager, managing director*

intermediary or any person associated with securities market in any manner, in relation to the affairs of his business and may administer an oath accordingly and for that purpose may require any of those persons to appear before it personally.

11C. (6) *If any person fails without reasonable cause or refuses—*

(a) to produce to the Investigating Authority or any person authorised by it in this behalf any book, register, other document and record which is his duty under sub-section (2) or sub-section (3) to produce; or

(b) to furnish any information which is his duty under sub-section (3) to furnish; or

regulatory approvals, which is not true or which he does not believe to be true prior to or in the course of dealing in securities

(k) disseminating information or advice through any media, whether physical or digital, which the disseminator knows to be false or misleading and which is designed or likely to influence the decision of investors dealing in securities

SEBI LODR Regulations, 2015:

33.(3) *The listed entity shall submit the financial results in the following manner:*

(d) the listed entity shall submit annual audited standalone financial results for the financial year, within sixty days from the end of the financial year along with the audit report and Statement on Impact of Audit Qualifications (applicable only for audit report with modified opinion):

Provided that if the listed entity has subsidiaries, it shall, while submitting annual audited standalone financial results also submit annual audited consolidated financial results along with the audit report and [Statement on Impact of Audit Qualifications (applicable only)]⁷²for audit report with modified opinion)

Provided further that, in case of audit reports with unmodified opinion(s), the listed entity shall furnish a declaration to that effect to the Stock Exchange(s) while publishing the annual audited financial results.

(e)The listed entity shall also submit the audited ⁷⁵[or limited reviewed

f) Limited review reports shall be given by auditors in the format given in Annexure V for companies other than banks (including those using the alternative format of financial results) and in the format given in Annexure VI for banks.

g) In case of audited financial reports, the audit report shall be given in the format given in Annexure VII for companies other than banks including those using the alternative format of financial results) and in the format given in Annexure VIII for banks.

h) Disclosure of Balance Sheet items as per items

this regard, I note that vide letter dated October 05, 2015, comments were sought by SEBI from Noticee No.1- 4, the details of which are as under;

Chartered Accountants Act, 1949. The response of the said auditors is mentioned as under:

||
||
||

recovery proceedings under Section 28A of the SEBI Act, 1992 for realization of the said amount of penalty along with interest thereon, *inter alia*, by attachment and sale of movable and immovable properties.

40. In terms of the provisions of Rule 6 of the Adjudication Rules and Rule 6 of the SC(R) Rules, a copy of this order is being sent to the Noticees and also to the Securities and Exchange Board of India.

Date: October 21, 2022

G RAMAR

Place: Mumbai

ADJUDICATING OFFICER